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important Warm Attention for this §i

_ Safety Steamer and Automatically Shut down Design

For your safety, this steamer will shut down automatically if the steamer
gets too hot, or the water runs out. So please don't worry about Safety.
We care for you.

Vapeur de sécurité et conception & arrét automatique
Pour votre sécurité, le cuiseur s'arrétera automatiquement s'l devient trop
chaud ou si f'eau s'épuise. Dong, ne vous inquiétez pas pour la sécurité.

Nous prenons soin de vous

. In order to extend the life of steamer, please ensure that there's

enough water when using it.

We recommend turning it off after water runs out to avoid burning it
without water. )

Afin de prolonger la durée de vie du cuiseur vapeur, assurez-vous qu'il y
a suffisamment d'eau lors de son utifisation.

Nous vous recommandons de I'éteindre une fois que l'eau est épuisée

pour éviter de la brller sans eau.

. To reduce the risk of contact with hot water emitting from steam

vents, check appliance before each use by holding it away from

body and operating steam button.

Pour réduire le risque de contact avec Feau chaude émise par les évents
de vapeur, vérifiez l'appareil avant chaque utilisation en le tenant a

distance du corps et en actionnant le bouton de vapeur.
Warin Tips to Keep Steamer Clean & Free of Dirt after Perlod Usage

1. Use clean water and vinegar solution or citric acid or lemon juice.
Utilisez de Peau propre et une solution de vinaigre ou de l'acide
citrique ou du jus de citron.

2. Pour the solution inside the steamer and boil it for 3-5 minutes,
then pour off the water.

‘Versez la solution & Vintérieur du cuiseur vapeur et faites-la bouillir
pendant 3 a 5 minutes, puis videz-la. .

3. Finally pour clean water and boil for another 2-3 minutes. All unwanted
dirt o precipitant will be removed and extend life.

Enfin, versez de I'sau propre et laissez bouillir encore 2-3 minutes.
Toute saleté ou tout précipitant indésirable sera enlevé et prolongera

K

sa durée de vie.

Please read these instructions for use and have a good look at the illustration
before using the appliance

Veuillez lire ces instructions d'utilisation et bien regarder l'iliustration avant
d'utitiser 'apparell



Safety Instructions

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed,

Do not place the product too close to any heat emilting appliances or In direct sunlight.
Ne placez pas le prodult trop prés d'apparells émettant de la chaleur ou a la lumigre
directe du soleit.

Check that the voltage Indicated on the data plate corresponds with that of the local
network before connecting the appliance to the mains power supply.

Vérifiez que fa tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique correspond a celle du réseau
local avant de brancher 'appareit sur fe secteur.

Do not leave the appliance unattended whilst connected to the mains power supply.

Ne laissez pas {‘apparell sans surveillance pendant quiil est branché sur le secteur.

Do not immersa the appliance In water or any cther liguids,

Ne plongez pas 'appareil dans eau ni dans aucun autre liquide.

It Is Imperative to unplug the appliance from the mains power supply after it has been
used, before it is cleaned and whilst being repaired.

It est impératif de débrancher Fappareil du secteur aprés son utilisation, avant qu'il ne soit
nettoyé et en cours de réparation.

Close supervision Is required when using this product near children,

Une surveillance étroite est requise lors de lutilisation de ce produit 4 proximité d'enfants
Never leave the appliance within reach of children.

Ne laissez jamais l'appareif & la poriée des enfants.

Repairs to electrical appliances should only be performed by a qualified electrician.
Improper repairs may place the user at serjous risk.

Les réparations sur les appareils électriques ne doivent 8tre effectudes que par un
€lectricien qualifié. Des réparations inappropriées peuvent exposer ['utifisateur & des
risques graves.

This appliance Is Intended for household use only and should not be used for industriat
purposes.

Cet appareif est destiné 4 un usage domestique uniquement st ne doit pas étre ulilisé a
des fins industrielles,

Do not operate this appliance with a damaged plug or cord, after a malfunction, or after
being dropped damaged in any way.

Ne faites pas fonctionner cet appareil avec une fiche ou un cordon endommagé, aprés un
dysfonctionnement ou aprés une chute endommagée de quelque manigre que ce soit.
Do not use this appliance for anything other than is Intended use.

Nutifisez cat apparell que pour un usage autre que celui auquel Il est desting.

Steam produced by this unit Is hot and pressurised. Care must be taken to avoid burns or
aother injuries.

La vapeur produite par cet appareil est chaude et sous pression. Des précautions doivent
8tre prises pour éviter les brlures et autres blessures.

Do not shake the appliance whist in use to avoid hot water splashing out,

Ne secouez pas I'appareil en cours d'uilisation pour éviter les éclaboussures d'eau

L

chaude
Always ensure the unit has cooled thoroughly before re-filling with water, cleaning or
storing.
Assurez-vous toujours que l'appareil est complétement refroidi avant de le remplic &
nouveau avec de f'eau, de le nettoyer ou de le stocker,
Always disconnect the appliance from the malns power supply when filling or emptying of
water. Ensure the water tank Is emptied after each use before storing
Débranchez toujours Fappareil du secteur lorsque vous remplissez ou videz de F'eau,
Assurez-vous de vider le réservoir d'eat aprés chaque utillsation avant de le ranger.
Do not add chemicals or detergents to the water tank as they will damage the unit
Ne pas ajouter de produits chimiques ou de détergents dans le réservoir deau, ils
endommageraient I'unité.
The nozzle and accessories become hot during use. Do not touch the nozzle or attempt
to change the accessories whilst the appliance is In use.
La buse et les accessoires chauffant pendant lutifisation. Ne touchez pas la buse et
n'essayez pas de changer les accessoires lorsque l'appareit est en marche
Always hold the unit upright and do not fif past the Max mark o avold bums from
splashing water,
Tenez toujours I'appareil verticalement et ne remplissez pas la marque Max maximum
paur éviter les brillures dues aux éclaboussures d'eau.
Use the unit with extreme caution with a tilted angle not more than 35°In any direct to
avold excess water spilling from the steam head.
. UWtillisez Fapparell avec une extréme prudence avec un angle dlinclinalson ne dépassant
+ pas 35 ° pour éviter tout excés d'eau de Ja téte de vapeur.
Always hold the unit away from the body and do not aim at people or animals.
Tenez toujours I'apparell 3 fécart du corps et ne visez pas les personnes ou les animaux.
Do not operate the appliance if the steam opening is blocked.
Ne pas utiliser I'appareif si f'ouveriure de vapeur est bloquée
Always drain the remaining water from the appliance after each use to avoid the mineral
build-up in the heating plate.
Videz toujours l'eau restante de Fappareil aprés chaque utilisation pour éviter
Faccumulation de minéraux dans la plaque chauffante,



DESCRIPTION OF PARTS

1. Power Cord
3. On/Off Switch
5, Water Tank

2. Handle
4. Steam Brush

Accessory Assembly

o This i is supplied with one accessorie
Fabric Brush - Smoothes wrinkles and creases from fabrics

Follow the steps below to attach the accessories to the steam nozzle

® Ensure the unitIs turned Off and no steam emits from the nozzle.

® Choose the required attachment and slide onto the steam nozzle.

® Ensure the holes on the steam nozzle are aligned with the open slots on the accessories
so that steam daes not get blocked.

® CAUTION: To avoid bums do not attach accessories to the nozzle whilst steam is
emitting.
MISE EN GARDE: pour éviter les brilures, ne fixez pas d'accessolres & la buse lorsque
de la vapeur est émise.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Filling the Water Tank

WARNING! Ensure the Garment Steamer is unplugged and cooled before re-filling the tank.

ATTENTION! Assurez-vous que le cuiseur & vapeur est débranché et refroldi avant de remplir
& nouveal le réservoir,

© Ensure the Garment Steamer Is unplugged and cooled before re-filling the tank.

Assurez-vous que le cuiseur & vapeur est débranche et refroldi avant de remplir &
nouveat le réservoir.

© Ensure you place the Garment Steamer on a flat stable surface, holding the Handle, twist
the nozzle section of the Steamer clockwise to release.

Assuraz-vous de placer le cuiseur vapeur sur une surface plane et stable, en tenant la
poignée, puls tournez a section de buse du cuiseur dans le sens des aigullles d'une
montre pour la libérer,
®  Fill the Garment Steamer using water, distilled or de- minerlised water.
. Remplissez le cuiseur vapeur 4 falde d'eau, d'eau distillée ou déminéralisée.

®  Fill the Water Tank up to the MAX mark, do not over fill the tank.

Remplissez le réservoir d'eau jusqu'a la marque MAX, ne remplissez pas trop le
réservoir.

® Replace the Nozzle and twist to secure into place.

Remplacez la buse et tournez pour fixer en place.




CAUTION:

“IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS”
“CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES®
Each use, save rubber stopper and do not throw away.
A chaque utilisation, économisez le bouchan en caoutchouc et ne le jetez pas.
After each use,always allow then unit to coo! for 14-18 minutes before adding cold water;
cold water added to a hot boiler may cause hot water and steam to shoot from the fill
hole.
Aprés chaque ulilisation, laissez toujours I'appareil refroidir pendant 14 & 18 minutes
avant d’ajouter de 'eau froide; L'eau frolde ajoutée & une chaudiére chaude peut
provoquer la projection d'eau chaude et de vapeur par f'orifice de remplissage.
Extreme caution is required when pouring veater into the water tank.
Une extréme prudence esl requise lorsque vous versez de J'eau dans le réservoir d'eau.
Never fill water past the Max fill line.
Ne remplissez jamals d'eau au-dela de la ligne de remplissage maximum.
To reduce the risk of contact with hot water emitting from steam vents, check appliance
before each use by holding it away from body and operating steam button.
Pour réduire fe risque de contact avec I'eau chaude émise par les évents de vapeur,
vérifiez 'appareil avant chaque utilisatlon en le tenant 8 distance du corps et en
actionnant le bouton de vapeur.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
“CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES”
NOTE:
Use of distilted or de-mir
steamer.
Use water only; do not use s or other ch
Mis-use will lead to an invalid guarantee.

d water is recc d to prolong the life of the
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Steaming Linens and Fabrics

Ensure the water tank has been filled and that the desired accessory Is connected and
then follow the steps below
Plug the unit into the mains power supply and switch On if switchable.
Switch the unit On to indicate the appliance is on.
Steam will emit from the nozzle after approximately 130 seconds.

Direct the steam nozzle with either one of the accessories towards the material you wish
to steam.
Keep the flow of steam focused on the material being steamed.
Using a slight back and forth motion over the area you are steaming will further enhance
the process.
CAUTION: Always be sure that the Steam Nozzle and any other attachments are pointed
in a safe direction away from the user, other people and animals when steam Is being
emitted.

MISE EN GARDE: assurez-vous toujours que la buse de vapeur et tous les autres
accessoires sont dirigés dans une direction sans danger, loin de J'ulilisateur, des autres
personnes et des animaux lors de I'¢mission de vapeur.

Steaming Garments

® Place the garment on a clean rust-free hanger.
®  Direct the steam nozzle towards the bottom of
the garment.
®  Steam will rise on both the inside and oulside of
®  the fabric removing the wrinkles and creases.Slowly
slide the steam nozzle
¢ upwards from the bottom to the top of the garment.
® Direct the steam nozzle away from the garment and smooth the fabric with your free hand
® Repeat as necessary until the garment is crease-free.
Storage o . ; !
® Unplug the power cord from the malns power supply.
® Allow the unit to cool thoroughly (at least 60 minutes).
® “Remove all attachments from the unit. .
.

Drain the remaining water from the water tank to minimise potential mineral build-up.
Loosely replace the water tank cap but do not tighten as it may be difficult to unscrew for
future use.

Store all accessories with the unit in a dry, coo location.

REMOVING MINERAL BUI

Different water sources contain minerals and the sediment rpay cause mineral build-up in
the steamer and affect the free flow of steam.

NOTE: The best way to avoid mineral build-up is to use distiled or de-mineralised water.
if you are unable to do this it is recommended to use the mineral build-up removal
procedure.

Unplug the unit and allow to cool completely (at least 60 sminutes). Remove all
accessories from the unit.

Remove the water tank cap and drain any remaining water from the water tank.

Stowly pour the mixture into the water tank.

Allow the unit to stand for 1-2 hours.

Draln the solution from the water tank.




© If the mineral build-up still remains in the unit, repeat the above steps untit ait build-up jg
i removed.

; ® Rinse the water tank with fresh water, drain and repeat unlil the vinegar odour ig
‘ eradicated.

® Replace the water tank cap.

SPECIFICATION

®  Unit Weight (Bare): 0.568kg.
8 Water Tank Capacity: 240ml.
@ Steam Output Time: 130 seconds,
@ Steam Duratlon: 14-18 minutes.
@ Voltage: 110-120V, 50/60Hz.
®  Wattage: 700W
TROUBLESHOOTING
Problem Possible Reasons Solution
Unit fails to heat. { Unit is not plugged in. Plug into mains power supply.
Switch is not aclivated. Press the On/Off switch.
Unit heats up but | Water tank is empty. N Refill the waler tank according.
!‘ fails to steam. Mineral build-up in unit. Follow the removing mineral
h bulld-up guide.
‘ i Thermo-fuse breakdown. Take 1o a certified service centre.
‘ Steam output Is | Minera! bulld-up in unit. It Is normal for the unit to stop
‘ Intermittent. steaming periodically for a few
i seconds If the steam remalns off
for longer periods follow the
remaving mineral bulld-up guide.

Made in China




